

****THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE****

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CARMAN DECK, Petitioner

v.

RICHARD JENNINGS, Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Carlyle Parish LLC
Elizabeth Unger Carlyle*
6320 Brookside Plaza #516
Kansas City, Missouri 64113
*Counsel of Record

Kevin Louis Schriener
Law & Schriener, LLC
141 North Meramec Avenue, Suite 314
Clayton, Missouri 63105

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented For Review	i
List of Parties and Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
U.S. Const. Amend. V	2
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	2
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	3
Statement of The Case	4
Reasons For Granting The Writ.....	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DIRECT THE COURT OF APPEALS TO ISSUE A COA AND REVIEW MR. DECK’S GROUNDS FOR RELIEF	6
A. DENIAL OF EVIDENTIARY HEARING	7
B. DENIAL OF INVESTIGATIVE FUNDS FOR HABEAS PROCEEDINGS	9
C. GROUND 1: IMPROPER ADMISSION OF CONFESSION	10
D. GROUND 2: CHANGE OF VENUE	11
E. GROUND 5, INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILURE TO CONSULT A FALSE CONFESSION EXPERT	13
F. GROUND 6: INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE INNOCENCE	14

G. GROUNDS 8 AND 9: INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILURE TO OBJECT TO HEARSAY TESTIMONY ABOUT JIM BOLIEK’S ALIBI	16
H. GROUND 14: IMPROPER PERSONALIZATION IN FINAL ARGUMENT.....	18
I. GROUND 16: REFUSAL OF DEFENSE INSTRUCTIONS ON BURDEN OF PROOF ON MITIGATING EVIDENCE	19
J. GROUNDS 18 AND 25: INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT JURY SELECTION.....	21
K. GROUNDS 19 AND 20: INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND CALL MITIGATION WITNESSES	22
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REQUIRE COURTS OF APPEALS TO EXPLAIN DENIALS OF CERTIFICATES OF APPEALABILITY	26
Conclusion.....	29

Index To Appendix

Order of court of appeals	1a
Memorandum and order of district court	2a
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 994 S.W. 2d 527 (Mo. 1999)	173a
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W. 3d 418 (Mo. 2002)	213a
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	237a
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 303 S.W. 3d 527 (Mo. 2010)	267a
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 381 S.W. 3d 339 (Mo. 2012)	327a
Order on rehearing	367a

Supplemental sealed appendix

(Sealed) order of district court regarding budget	368a
---	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnett v. Roper</i> , 904 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	11
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759, 773-774 (2017)	6, 7, 26, 27
<i>Carlson v. Ferguson</i> , 9 F.Supp.2d 654 (D.W.V. 1998)	10
<i>Copeland v. Washington</i> , 232 F.3d 969 (8 th Cir.2000)	18, 19
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	iv, 4
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 381 S.W. 3d 339 (Mo. 2012)	iv, 4
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W. 3d 418 (Mo. 2002)	iv, 4
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 552 F.Appx 770 (9th Ctr. 2014);	28
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302, 1321, 1322 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 16
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1, 89–90, 5 L.Ed. 547 (1823)	11
<i>Griffin v. Sec’y</i> ,787 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Griffin v. Warden</i> , 970 F.2d 1355, 1358-1359 (4th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Herrera v. McMaster</i> , 225 F.3d 1176 (10 th Cir. 2000),	11
<i>Hetzel v. Lamas</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 563 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	12
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	28
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717, 725-27 (1961)	12
<i>James v. Bowersox</i> , 187 F.3d 866 (8 th Cir. 1999)	4, 10, 18
<i>Jones v. Bassinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030, 1046 (7th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	19
<i>Kuhlman v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436, 447 (1986)	10
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 25
<i>McGonagle v. United States</i> , 137 F. Appx 373 (1st Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Middleton v. Attorneys General</i> , 396 F.3d 207 (2nd Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Miller v. Lockhart</i> , 65 F.3d 676, 684-85 (8th Cir.1995)	7, 18, 27
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322, 338 (2003)	7
<i>Moore v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 586, 604 (5th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	21
<i>Murphy v. Ohio</i> , 263 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Newlon v. Armontrout</i> , 885 F.2d 1328 (8 th Cir. 1989)	18, 19
<i>Pickens v. Workman</i> ,373 F. App’x 847 (10th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Porterfield v. Bell</i> , 258 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2001)	28

<i>Price v. Allen</i> , 679 F.3d 1315 (11 th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Shurn v. Delo</i> , 177 F.3d 662 (8 th Cir. 1999);.....	18, 19
<i>Simpson</i>	8
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 303 S.W. 3d 527 (Mo. 2010).....	iv
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 994 S.W. 2d 527 (Mo. 1999).....	iv, 4
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465, 494 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>Sublett v. Dormire</i> , 217 F.3d 598 (8 th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Sweet v. Delo</i> , 125 F.3d 1144, 1160 (8 th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Swisher v. True</i> , 325 F.3d 225 4 th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Treesh v. Robinson</i> , No. 12-4539, 2013 U.S. App. Lexis 3878 (6 th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Weaver v. Bowersox</i> , 438 F.3d 832 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Webster v. Adm’r N.J. State Prison</i> , No. 13-338I, 2013 U.S. App. Lexis 25719 (3 ^d Cir. Oct.25, 2013).....	28
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 534 (2003).....	9, 24
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680, 686 (1993).....	10
<i>Woods v. Buss</i> , 234F. App'x 409 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	iii, 3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	8, 11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.030.4.....	19, 20
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	iii, 2
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	iii, 2
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	iii

Other Authorities

2 Randy Hertz and James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> §27.1 (6 th Ed. 2011).	10
---	----

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 29.6.....	ii
Supreme Court Rule. 30.1.....	1

Petitioner Carman Deck prays that a writ of certiorari be granted to review the judgment of the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals entered on August 20, 2018.
